;:g@

@

w (u'v’t 1 %4

UNI}DO

UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DFVFLOP\{ENT OR(‘ANIZA'I‘IO‘\I

VIENNA INTERNATIONAL CENTRE ] )
PO. BOX 300, A-1100 VIENNA, AUSTRIA
TELEPHONE: 26 310 TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: UNIDO VIENNA TELEX: 136012

Executive Director : ' ‘ 8 December 1981

.

Sir,
I am directed by the Secretary-General to refer to your
Note of 23 November 1981 which in the English translation reads

as follows: ’

#yith reference to the Supplemental Agreement of 1 March 1972

_concluded under the terms of Article XII, Section 27 (j) (iii), of

tie Agreement between the United Nations and the Republic of
Austria regarding the Headquarters of the United Nations
Industrial Development Organization and taking into consideration
the new situation resulting from the transfer of various offices

end wnits of the United Nations to the Viemna International Centre,

' have the honour to propose that Article II of the said
 Supplemental Agreement should read as follows:

His Excellency

Pr. Willibald Pahr
Federal Minister for
Foreign Affairs
Vienna

Austria

PRSP
e e aem e s mm e meme eewmmAwenACe



UNITED NATIONS V\N,gg NATIONS UNIES
S

-2 -

"Article II

(1) The following categories of persons shall have access to

the Commissary:

(a) oOfficials of the UNIDO and of all other United Nations
offices set up in Austria in accordance with Section 45 of the
UNIDO Headquarters Agreement as well as other officials of the
United Nations who are attached to the UNIDO or to such United
Nations offices and officials of the specialized agencies
attached on a continuing basis to the UNIDO or to such United

Hationéroffices.

(v) Other officials of the United Nations who take part
in an official capacity in meetings at the Viemnna International
Centre or who are specifically assigned to, and perform
functions with, meetings of United Nations organs convened in
Austria - excepting Austrian nationals and stateless persons

resident in Austria;

(¢) Officials of the specialized agencies with professional

‘rank attending meetings of United Nations organs convened in

Austria - excepting Austrian nationals and stateless persons

resident in Austriaj

(d) Members of permanent miésions to the UNIDO and/br
to the above-mentioned United Nations offices who have diplomatic
status - excepting Austrian nationals and stateless persons

resident in Austriaj

(e) Heads of delegations of States to meetings of the
UNIDO and of other United Nations organs convened in Austria -
excepting Austrian nationals and stateless persons resident in

Austria;



UNITED NATIONS {X0J§ NATIONS UNIES

<z
AN L

-3 -

(f) Members of permanent observer missions accredited to
the UNIDO and/or to the above-mentioned United Nations offices
40 whom the Covernment has granted the privilege to use

Comnissary facilities under specified conditionsj

(¢) With the consent of the United Nations, officials of
other international institutions with Headquarters in Vienna
to whom the Government has granted the privilege to use Commissary

facilities under specified conditions.

(2) It is understood that pérsons referred to in this Article
~ who may have access to aﬁy other commissary in Vienna shall
 have access to the Commissary covered by this Supplemental
Agreement only if and as long as they wﬁi&e theirrright of

access to such other commissary.

(3) The UNIDO and the United Nations shall jointly communicate
4o the Government a list of persons having access to the
Commissary under this Article and shall revise such list from -

4ime to time as may be necessary."

- . -I bave the honour to confirm that the above-mentioned

proposal is acceptable to the United Nations and that your Note
end this Note of confirmation shall constitute an Agreement
revising Art. II of the Supplemental Agreement of 1 March 1972,
which shall become e€ffective imﬁe%iately.-

Aécept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

/ y
\g;qf#’—:":Qngi

Abd-E1 Rahman Khane

e m—— o By o T ST NS e e



o~

CAFE S CHLLElllr r Vet reev oy

/oﬁz %yn ._%ﬁaﬁz'zd

Vienna, 23 November 1981

Mr. Secretary-General,

With reference to the Suprlemental Agreement of
1 March 1972 concluded under the terms of Article XII,
Section 27 (3) (iii), of the Agreement between the
United Nations and the Republic of Austria regarding
the Headquarters of the United Nations Industrial
Development'Organization and taking into consideration
the new situation resulting from the transfer of various
offices and units of the United Nations to the Vienna
International Centre, I have the honour to propose that
Article II of the said Supplemental Agreement should
read as follows:

"Article II

(1) The following categories of persons shall have
access to the Commissary: ’

(a) Officials of the UNIDO and of all other United
Nations offices set up in Austria in accordance with
Section 45 of the UNIDO Headquarters Agreement as well

~as other officials of the United Nations who are attached
to the UNIDO or to such United Nations offices and ‘
officials of the specialized agencies attached on a
continuing basis to the UNIDO or to such United
Nations offices;

J2
His Excellency
Dr. Kurt WALDHETIM
Secretary-General of
the United Nations
UNIDO

Vienna

[N e S S 4 (4 . . ... S . e



-2 -

(b) Other officials of the United Nations who take
part in an official capacity in meetings at the Vienna
International Centre or who are specifically assigned
to, and perform functions with, meetings of United
Nations organs convened in Austria - excepting Austrian
nationals and stateless persons resident in Austria;

(¢) Officials of the specialized agencies with
professional rank attending meetings of United Nations
organs convened in Austria - excepting Austrian
nationals and stateless persdns resident in Austria;

@ (d) Members of permanent missions to the UNIDO

' and/or to the above-mentioned United Nations offices
who have diplomatic status - excepting Austrian

nationals and stateless persons resident in Austria;

(e) Heads of delegations of States to meetings of
the UNIDO and of other United Nations organs convened in
Austria-excepting Austrian naticnals and stateless persons
resident in Austria;

(f) Members of permanent cbserver missions accredited
to the UNIDO and/or to the above-menticned Unlted Nations
offices to whom the Government has granted the privilege
to use Commissary facilities under specified conditions;

(g) With the consent of the United Nations, officials
of other international institutions with Headquarters in
Vienna to whom the Government has granted the privilege
to use Commissary facilities under specified conditions.

/3



-3-

(2) It is understood that persons referred to in this
Article who may have access to any other commissary

in Vienna shall have access to the Commissary covered

by this Supplemental Agreement only if and as long as
they waive their right of access to such other commissary.

(3) The UNIDO and the United Nations shall jointly communicate
to the Government a list of persons having access to the
Commissary under this Article and shall revise such list

from time to time as may be necessary."

If the foregoing is acceptable to the United Nations,
I have‘the honour to propose that this Note and your Note
of confirmation agreeing with the contents of this Note
shall constitute an Agreement revising Art, II of the
Supplemental Agreement of 1 March 1972, which shall
become effective immediately.

Accept, Mr. Secretary-General, the assurances of my
highest consideration.

Pahr m.p.



